



إعلان شركة الخطوط السعودية للتمويل عن النتائج المالية الأولية للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠/٠٩/٢٠٢١م (تسعة أشهر)
Saudi Airlines Catering Co. announces its Interim Financial Results for the Period Ending on
30/09/2021 (Nine Months)

Element List	Current quarter	Similar quarter for previous year	%Change	Previous Quarter	%Change
Sales/Revenue	332.2	154.8	115%	257.1	29%
Gross Profit / (Loss)	101.5	(26.8)	--	53.8	89%
Profit/(Loss) Operational	29.3	(92.6)	--	(7.0)	--
Net Profit/(Loss) after Zakat and Tax	15.4	(106.5)	--	(17.4)	--
Total Comprehensive Profit/(Loss)	15.4	(106.5)	--	(17.4)	--
All figures are in Million Saudi Arabian Riyals					

Element List	Current Period	Similar period for previous year	%Change
Sales/Revenue	845.5	720.6	17%
Gross Profit	206.9	51.7	300%
Operational Profit/(Loss)	3.7	(185.6)	--
Net Loss after Zakat and Tax	(32.1)	(234.7)	(86%)
Total Comprehensive Loss	(32.1)	(234.7)	(86%)
Total Share Holders Equity (after Deducting Minority Equity)	828.0	958.0	(14%)
Loss per Share	(0.39)	(2.86)	(86%)
All figures are in Million Saudi Arabian Riyals except for loss per share			

Accumulated loss	Capital	Percentage %
(238,016,206)	SAR 820,000,000	(29.03%)

Element List	Explanation	الإيضاحات
Increase (Decrease) in Net Profit for Current Quarter Compared to the Same Quarter of the Previous Year is Attributed to	<p>The total comprehensive profit for the period (Q3) amounts to SAR 15.4 million which is a change of 114% compared to loss in corresponding period of the previous year; This is due to improved sales in particular, the resumptions of commercial flights during the period.</p> <p>The resumptions of flights led to a direct impact on the company's operations with an increase of revenue by 115% (amounting to SAR 177.4 million).</p> <p>Despite the challenges of the pandemic, Saudi Airlines Catering Company has considered and implemented various initiatives to improve the operational efficiency and optimize the costs, thereby reducing the impact on the company's profitability, sustainability and competitiveness.</p>	<p>بلغ إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة (الربع الثالث) ١٥,٤ مليون ريال سعودي، وهو ما يمثل تغيراً بنسبة ١١٤٪ مقارنة بالخسارة في الفترة المماثلة من العام السابق ويرجع ذلك الى تحسن المبيعات واستئناف الرحلات التجارية خلال هذه الفترة.</p> <p>لقد أدى إستئناف الرحلات إلى التأثير المباشر على عمليات الشركة مع زيادة في الإيرادات بنسبة ١١٥٪ (١٧٧,٤ مليون ريال سعودي).</p> <p>وعلى الرغم من تحديات جائحة كوفيد ١٩، فقد نفذت شركة الخطوط السعودية للتمويل العديد من المبادرات لتحسين الكفاءة التشغيلية وتحسين التكاليف، وبالتالي تقليل التأثير على ربحية الشركة واستدامتها وقدرتها التنافسية.</p>



Element List	Explanation	الإيضاحات
Increase (Decrease) in Net Profit for Current Quarter Compared to the Previous Quarter is Attributed to	Saudi Airlines Catering Company reported a profit of SAR 15.4 million in current quarter and with an increase in turnover by 29% (SAR 75.1 million) due to the resumption of flights and Hajj Operations. Initiatives on controlling the operating cost also contributed to reduction in losses significantly.	حققت شركة الخطوط السعودية للتموين أرباحاً بلغت ١٥.٤ مليون ريال سعودي في الربع الحالي، مع زيادة في حجم أعمالها بنسبة ٢٩٪ (٧٥.١ مليون ريال سعودي) بسبب استئناف الرحلات والعمليات خلال موسم الحج، كما أسهمت المبادرات المتعلقة بمراقبة تكلفة التشغيل في تخفيض الخسائر بدرجة كبيرة.
Increase (Decrease) in Net Profit for Current Period Compared to the Similar Period of the Previous Year is Attributed to	Main reasons for the decrease in net loss to SAR 32.1 million from SAR 234.7 million were improved sales and the reduction of the cost of materials. In addition to the decrease in allowance for expected credit loss expense by SAR 33.2 million (60% reduction) as compared to the similar period of the previous year.	السبب الرئيسي لانخفاض صافي الخسارة إلى ٣٢.١ مليون ريال سعودي من ٢٣٤.٧ مليون ريال سعودي يعود إلى تحسن المبيعات وتخفيض تكلفة المواد بالإضافة إلى انخفاض مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة بمقدار ٣٣.٢ مليون ريال سعودي (تخفيض بنسبة ٦٠٪) مقارنة بالفترة المماثلة من العام السابق.
Type of the external auditor's opinion	Unmodified conclusion	الرأي غير المعدل
External auditor's report containing reservation		
Reclassifications in quarter financial result	NA	لا يوجد
Additional Information	<p>Saudi Airlines Catering Company has incurred losses during the period ended on 30 September 2021 amounting to SAR 32.1 million. This is - 3.7% of SAR. 860.1 million net assets as at 31 December 2020 (-3.9% of net assets as at 30 September 2021).</p> <p>The accumulated losses as at end of September 2021 amounting to SAR 238.0 million representing -29.0% of the share capital.</p> <p>Saudi Airlines Catering Company confirms that it will apply and follow the procedures and instructions related to listed companies with accumulated losses reaching 20% or more of their total capital.</p> <p>Earnings per share has been calculated based on net income/(loss) after zakat and tax.</p>	<p>تكدت شركة الخطوط السعودية للتموين خسائر شاملة خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١م بلغت ٣٢.١ مليون ريال سعودي، وهو ما يمثل - ٣.٧٪ من صافي أصول الشركة التي بلغت ٨٦٠.١ مليون ريال وفقاً للقوائم المالية كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠م (وما نسبته - ٣.٩٪ من صافي أصول الشركة وفقاً للقوائم المالية الأولية المختصرة غير مراجعة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠٢١م).</p> <p>وبلغت الخسائر التراكمية حتى نهاية سبتمبر ٢٠٢١م مبلغ ٢٣٨ مليون ريال سعودي تمثل - ٢٩٪ من رأس المال،</p> <p>علماً بأن شركة الخطوط السعودية للتموين تؤكد أنها ستطبق كافة الإجراءات والتعليمات الخاصة بالشركات المدرجة أسهماً في السوق المالية السعودية التي بلغت خسائرها المتراكمة ٢٠٪ فأكثر من رأس مالها</p> <p>تم احتساب ربحية / خسارة السهم على أساس صافي الدخل بعد الزكاة وضريبة الدخل.</p>